FILED 7/20/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 04167-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
DATE:
TO:
FROM:
RE:

approval of revisions to its underground residential differential (URD) and underground
commercial differential (UCD) tariffs. The URD and UCD tariffs apply to new residential and
commercial developments and represent the additional costs, if any, FPL incurs to provide
underground distribution service in place of overhead service. FPL is also requesting approval of
revisions to its overhead to underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities
conversion agreement.
Based on current costs, including the net present value of long term operational costs, FPL does
not incur any additional costs to provide residential underground service; therefore, the proposed
URD differentials are $0. The proposed (legislative version) URD and UCD tariffs are contained
Docket No. 20230045-EI
Date: July 20, 2023
 - 2 -
in Attachment A to the recommendation. The proposed revisions to FPL’s overhead to
underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities conversion agreement are
also contained in Attachment A to the recommendation. FPL’s current URD and UCD tariffs
were approved by Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI (2019 Order).1
FPL was granted a temporary waiver to defer its next revised URD tariff filing until April 1,
2023, by Order Nos. PSC-2022-0062-PAA-EI and PSC-2022-0191-FOF-EI.2 The Commission
granted the temporary waiver to allow FPL to defer its URD filing from April 2022 to April
2023 to use combined FPL and Gulf Power Company (Gulf) operational cost data resulting from
the merger between FPL and Gulf.
The Commission suspended FPL’s proposed tariffs in Order No. PSC-2023-0159-PCO-EI.3 FPL
responded to staff’s first data request on May 25, 2023. The Commission has jurisdiction over
this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
1Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI, issued August 26, 2019, in Docket No. 20190081-EI, In re: Petition for
approval of 2019 revisions to underground residential and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power &
Light Company.
2Order No. PSC-2022-0062-PAA-EI, issued February 17, 2022, and Order No. PSC-2022-0191-FOF-EI, issued May
23, 2022, in Docket No. 20220012-EI, In re: Petition for temporary waiver of Rule 25-6.078(3), F.A.C., by Florida
Power & Light Company.
3Order No. PSC-2023-0159-PCO-EI, issued May 15, 2023, in Docket No. 20230045-EI, In re: Petition for approval
of revisions to underground residential tariff, underground commercial differential tariff, and overhead to
underground conversion tariff, by Florida Power & Light Company.
Docket No. 20230045-EI Issue 1
Date: July 20, 2023

6.300 to exclude the cost of the existing facilities from the CIAC calculation for underground
conversions of existing non-hardened overhead feeder facilities and to include the waived
existing facilities cost in net plant in service pursuant to Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C.5
In this filing, FPL seeks to revise Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 to clarify that the costs for all existing
non-storm hardened distribution facilities costs, which include both feeders and laterals, from the
calculation of CIAC. The current tariff, as approved in Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, only
refers to feeders. FPL further requests that the Commission determine that there are quantifiable
benefits to excluding the existing costs for all non-hardened overhead distribution facilities, i.e.,
both feeders and laterals.
FPL also proposes to modify existing language and include additional language to its
Underground Facilities Conversion Agreement, on Tariff Sheet No. 9.722. The proposed tariff
modifications state that all facilities within the project must be converted to underground. In its
petition, FPL stated that the proposed revisions are not a substantive change, but rather intended
to clarify the scope of the underground conversion project and avoid or reduce customer
confusion.
5Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, issued January 22, 2018, in Docket No. 20170148-EI, In re: Petition for
determination under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power
& Light Company.
Docket No. 20230045-EI Issue 3
Date: July 20, 2023

hardened the facilities, the general body of ratepayers would receive the benefits of such
hardening sooner. FPL stated that even in instances where facilities would have been kept
overhead but hardened according to its SPP, undergrounding provides greater storm resiliency
and day-to-day reliability, which benefits all customers. Additionally, voluntary underground
conversions would help to mitigate the need for storm restoration work in the converted area and
thus result in those resources being utilized elsewhere. Finally, FPL asserted that the proposed
revision to Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 could further incentivize customers to voluntarily pay for the
conversion of non-hardened facilities and this would reduce the number of hardening projects
that the general body of customers would pay for through the SPP Clause. A similar tariff was
approved for Duke Energy Florida, LLC. in 2022.7
Conclusion
Staff recommends that the Commission approve FPL’s revisions to Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.300 and
9.722, effective 30 days after the Commission vote. Furthermore, staff recommends approval of
FPL’s request to include the waived existing facilities cost for all non-hardened overhead
distribution facilities in net plant in service.
6Order No. PSC-2022-0389-FOF-EI, issued November 10, 2022, in Docket No. 20220051-EI, In re: Review of
Storm Protection Plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Power & Light Company.
7Order No. PSC-2022-0336-TRF-EI, issued September 28, 2022, in Docket No. 20220089-EI, In re: Petition for
approval of modifications to rate schedule tariff sheet No. 4.122 and determination under Rule 25-6.115(12),
F.A.C., by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.
Docket No. 20230045-EI Issue 4
Date: July 20, 2023